

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/17/2023 3:14 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

**SUPREME COURT NO. 1017456**  
**Court of Appeals, Division III No. 378047**  
**Grant Co. Superior Court No. 18-2-00746-13**

---

**SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON STATE**

---

**THE ESTATE OF CINDY ESSEX, by and through  
JUDY ESSEX, as Personal Representative of the  
ESTATE OF CINDY ESSEX,**

**Petitioners,**

**vs.**

**GRANT COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1,  
d/b/a SAMARITAN HEALTHCARE, a Public Hospital; et al.**

**Respondents.**

---

**GRANT COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL  
DISTRICT NO. 1 d/b/a SAMARITAN  
HEALTHCARE'S ANSWER TO WASHINGTON  
STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION'S  
AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM**

---

**JEROME R. AIKEN, WSBA #14647**  
**Meyer, Fluegge & Tenney, P.S.**  
**230 S. 2<sup>nd</sup> Street**  
**Yakima, WA 98901**  
**(509) 575-8500**  
**aiken@mftlaw.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iii
I. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING RESPONDENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT WHY AMICUS MEMORANDUM SHOULD BE DENIED .....	1
A. INTRODUCTION .....	1
B. ESSEX IS CONSISTENT WITH <u>ADAMSKI</u> AND THE OTHER WASHINGTON REPORTED APPELLATE CASES ON THE ISSUE .....	3
C. THE CASES CITED BY THE AMICUS PARTY DO NOT SUPPORT THEIR POSITION .....	5
D. IT WOULD BE A DISSERVICE TO PUBLIC INTEREST TO REVERSE 45 YEARS OF A JUST RULE .....	7
III. CONCLUSION .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Adamski v. Tacoma General Hospital</u> 20 Wn. App. 98, 579 P.2d 970 (1978) .....	2-8
<u>Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. and Medical Center</u> 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993) .....	4
<u>Barrett v. Samaritan Health Services, Inc.</u> 153 Ariz. 138, 735 P.2d 460 (1987) .....	6
<u>Beeck v. Tucson General Hospital</u> 500 P.2d 1153 (Ariz. App. 1972) .....	6
<u>Clark v. Southwest Hospital</u> 628 N.E.2d 46 (Ohio 1994) .....	7
<u>D.L.S. v. Maybin</u> 130 Wn. App. 94, 121 P.3d 1210 (2005) .....	3,4
<u>Estate of Essex v. Grant County Public Hospital</u> <u>Dist. No. 1 et al.</u> 25 Wn. App. 2d 272, 523 P.3d 242 (2023) .....	1,5
<u>Mohr v. Grantham</u> 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011) .....	3,4,7,9,
<u>Moser v. Heistand</u> 649 A.2d 177 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994) .....	5
<u>Richmond County Hosp. Auth. v. Brown</u> 361 S.E.2d 164 (Ga. 1987) .....	5

<u>S.H.C. v. Lu</u>	
113 Wn. App. 511, 84 P.3d 174 (2002) .....	4
<u>Simmons v. Tuomey Regional Medical Center</u>	
533 S.E.2d 312 (S.C. 2000) .....	5
<u>Torrence v. Kusminsky</u>	
408 S.E.2d 684 (W. Va. 1991) .....	5
<u>Wilson v. Grant</u>	
162 Wn. App. 731, 258 P.3d 689 (2011) .....	3,4,7,8,9

**MISCELLANEOUS CITES**

6 Washington Practice, Washington Pattern Jury Instruction, Civil WPI 105.0201 comment (7 <sup>th</sup> Ed.) .....	2
Restatements (Second) of Torts: Employers of Contractors Section 429 (1965) .....	6
